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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) B67-6777

StID 4107
September 13, 1995

Mr. R, N, Stefan
18 Sunnyside Ln
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Well Decommission at 5965 Dougherty Rd, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Stefan:

This office and the S.F. RWQCB have reviewed the case closure
summary for the above referenced site and concur that no further
action related to the underground tank release is required at
this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent,
the onsite monitoring well should be decommissioned, if they will
no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon
completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be issued.
If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762,

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT GF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazargous Watenals Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

StID 4107 Oakiang, CA 94621

{510 271-4320

September 14, 1994

Mr. R. N. Stefan

La Mirada Association
18 Sunnyside Ln
Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Groundwater Monitoring at 5965 Dougherty R4, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Stefan:

I have completed review of All Environmental‘s September 1994
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced
gite. Two quarters of sampling have been completed and have not
detected any contaminants sought. At this time, continue with
guarterly monitoring, howewver, the analysis for total soluble
lead may be discontinued. The next sampling event ghould be in
November 1994.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ca: Charles Kissick, All Environmental, 2641 Crow Canyon R4,
Suite 5, San Ramon, CA 94583
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENMTAL HEALTH

StID 4107 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
June 23, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

R. N. Stefan {510) 271-4530

La Mirada Association
18 Sunnyside Ln
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: QMR for 5965 Dougherty R4, Dublin 94568
Dear Mr. Stefan:

I have completed review of All Environmental’s May 1994 Final
Report -~ Scil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation for the
above referenced site. The report documents the installation of
a monitoring well to evaluate groundwater quality beneath the
site. At this time a quarterly monitoring/sampling schedule
should be established for the site. The next sampling episode
should be in June or July. Groundwater should be ahalyzed for
TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX. Technical summary reports documenting
each well sampling and monitoring episode are also due quarterly.
Also, please keep all records of disposal of purged groundwater
from the wells.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

m

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4107 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

January 31, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Steve Penshorn Oakiand, CA 94621

All Environmental (510) 271-4530

2641 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste. 5
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Workplan Approval for 5965 Dougherty Rd., Dublin 94568
Dear Mr. Penshorn:

I have completed review of All Environmental’s January 1994 Soil
Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan for the above
referenced site. The plan to install one downgradient monitoring
well from the former underground storage tank pit is acceptable
with the following changes/additions:

1. Provide a site plan showing location and distance of other
existing monitoring wells from the proposed well which will
be used to confirm gradient direction.

2. Soil samples from the soil boring should also be collected
with change in lithology or where obvious soil
contamination is noted.

3. Soil collected from the capillary fringe should also be
analyzed for TPH-D, in addition to TPH-G and BTEX.

4. The well should not be developed earlier than 72 hours
after completion of well installation.

Field activities should commence within 45 days of the date of
this letter. Please notify this office 72 hours prior to the
start of field work. If you have any questions, I can be reached
at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: R. N. sStefan, La Mirada Association, 18 Sunnyside Ln.
Orinda, CA 94563
files

stefan?
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL'm

State Water Resources Control Board
StiD 4107 Dwvision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progrardt

November 29, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. R. N. Stefan

La Mirada Association
18 Sunnyside Ln
Orinda, CA 94563

Subject: PSA for 5965 Dougherty Rd., Dublin, CA 94568
Dear Mr. Stefan:

I have completed review of laboratory analytical results of soil and
groundwater samples collected from beneath the underground
storage tanks (USTs) and fuel dispenser recently removed from the
above referenced site. Soil collected from the south dispenser
exhibited up to 290 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (ppm TPH-D), and the water sample collected beneath the
diesel tank exhibited up to 1.7 ppm TPH as gasoline. At the time of
the UST removal, strong fuel odors were present. The tar wrap on
the gasoline tank was partially dissolved, suggesting there had been
overfilling of the tank.

At this time, additional investigations are required to determine if
groundwater has been impacted by fuel release at this site. Such an
investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determiine an appropriate course of action to femediate the
site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Bvaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources
Control Board LUFT Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations (CCR). The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within
60 days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are



o

to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for RWQCB "sign
off." All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or
Registered Civil Engineer.

Enclosed aiso is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report. This form must be completed and
returned to this office within 15 days.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the

required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this
agency.

Should you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

WL&\,_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc.  files
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* % » Complete according to attached instruct

* *

ions *

Lo Mivade. Asspeighisrr

Business Name

1.

Y
o
W 0N
0
Q @
M
)] o]
[7)] e
Q g
o
-
un +
g -~
m 145}
™~

» BN, Stefom  Ur. ua@{wamm
7 zip 5?9552 Phone 570"?29‘2250

54k D@agh%i& Rl

Dubli

3. Mailing Address

City

18 Suvwﬂdp Ln.

Ot

Zip QH 222 5 Phone‘g IO'Z‘;%’%Q

city, state Odnda . CA zip%_,?)

City

Lo Miredp Aszot .

Land Owner

4.

‘Address € Sunnyside b,

F

La Uimds. f=pe.

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

/32—

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested m3 7

>

!

rev 3/92



§. Contractor __ﬂ(_ @WWHW%M/ rl/l&
address 2LH &@W Cﬂﬂ‘wm PC{ y 4'4
city ___oom Rampo v phone 20 '820'%221—{
License Type A; H'Afz- ID# __&L,[CN(?

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Soard. !ndicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to hoiding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant A[( 6/“” mm&’m{aﬁ’ IM.C/-
Address 24 Cow (\LWD\CJIM &d, i 45
city S Rapwer— Phone ‘570’?20’37/'»’! :

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name éﬁeg Cou v e4 Title Q@j- \M?r-
Phone 510 -§20 '2)‘22"}

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 2

/
Length of piping being removed under this plan IO

Total number of tanks at facility 2»

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *¥*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

vame Waste OF Retoveny) g 1.D. No.LADOLIL5IG
Hauler License No. 5000/2?) License Exp. Date _/é’_:_i??’;___
address _ OHD[  JLomo- St

City _ﬁﬂﬁ@[j State Q_&_ Zip 4%&5

p) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

vane Dosuemyio Kewdeon, g 1.0, No.CATOROOIAA52.
Address 200 M A{Wd@
city ﬁ@m{)‘)[a?v State C;A-__ Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -



11.

12.

13.

rev 3/92

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Enteksen EPA I.D. No#.ﬁwh%;gq?—
Hauler License No. CD(Q License Exp. Date _/Qi‘f_____
Address Q—% W MM

City R(ﬁmw State _4__4:_ Zip 44@/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

vame _EVICRSE~— EPA I.D. No.méw
Address Zgg Q?/Vr B/VD(
city R{'(jlw state (1 zip K?C/@/

Experienced Sample Collector

Name ér eg ébu\/t”él / €+M D@W

Conpany A’“ @l\l‘tmﬂm&%ﬁg; IVIC,

Address Q'U‘H C(DW CM{}J&YL K‘LI %

city ﬁWI %W State Q_A'__ zip%ﬁz_ phone 510 "?7{) ”312‘-(

Laboratory

Name ’Pﬂo’(t'fg EVI\/TFDHW’KWM %
rsaress (74 Howret CE
city Mﬂpfﬁﬁ State (ZA Zip Q6035

State Certification No. (70.8

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No B

1f yes, describe. }w{—%{d— Ko




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

olate. 5 lbs. or wore. of dwyice. DL (aaga,b(ms

of 4ank wlume , o dandl

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
It

explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness.

is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

- water, etc.)

20004. |qusline, installed | <ol | nebesil, (-2
5|8 aess -Qws  (Growdwater~ i€ | el benercth
encountter

o ed) |k ends
0000 g \diesel nstlled | soi
I rze@.;f—(éé'zos (gmm fi’S % %

native <ol 2

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92



R
Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

e

stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)

&0 W gasofiﬂe fonk GWL?»E ;é(miﬁ%s m%ﬁri
20 yls. diesel Ao sprits ~ Hampled Lomposited for
[ Slmgn (20 ey e 2o U7

Stockpiled soil must be placed on be ed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

o

o
o
-

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits toc be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed., S=

attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

TPHges 020 sols Lppm-
TPH - diesel 250 DIS { ppr
BIEX Lo /o2 Sppb /o.«spp
fol _‘M AA i ppre

=

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92



18. Submit Worker's Compensation certificate copy: M'L*Q/f/

Name of Insurer 5’“&1}5& W

AL

19. Submit plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

52. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may ke
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until

this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in

advance of site work to schedule the required ingpections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)- All &meﬂmwjm- - éfﬁg{ éOL(J/@I Pf%[.ﬂ/?r
signature G

Date /0"{% 5

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) mﬂam@ A’S% - W %b"ﬂ N, Q‘f’@’&’ﬁ\f

Signature /(/UPQ_J WM 9)/ p: N . Q{@Uéf/"‘—/
pate [0~ (2 ¢

rev 3/92 -6 -



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDCUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
-~ REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number
k. Mipda Assec. Lo Mipda Fszoc.
Company Name Owner's Name
5465 Dswhmtm K. 8 Swnnyside L.
Street Address Owner's Address

Dublin Q46Y C Orinda. G4 M%j

City Zip Code Guner's City State Zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all
projects beinag conducted at this site will be refunded golely to

the property owner or his or her designee.

Lo Al 0- rzé}?

Date

Signht of Jb itor

A Envirormental Tue.

Depositor Name

Ml Envi mnm&m;(aﬂ; Tue.

Company Hame

Zbul CmWG%umEc( o

Street Ackiress

San Komen. QC/‘J?Z ]

City / Zip

RETURN FORM TO:  Alameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Cakland, CA 94621-1439

DR-ACKN; mfk; 8/14/91 . Phone: (510) 271-4320

e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Deslaration of Site Account Refund Recipient

SITE OMNER FILLE QUT PER $ITE
ov GPTIONAL --

The property owner will use this form to degignate someone other
than him- ox her~ self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below, In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.
On%y gne persen at any one tima may be designated to receive any
resund.,

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: PROPERTY QWNER
‘site Number . . | :
La_Wjredo Aegr.. . _a Mireda Asger. ~ M Robert e
Company Nate Ownerie K

2 gherfy RA. (@ Suntyside b

Btreet Address OWner's Address

Dublin Q4568 Orirda. CA 945t

Lity 2lp Code Ownar's City Etata 2tp

ATt b el e e A

I designate the following persea to raceive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

AL Eavonmanlal Tt - e Coyjg Hertz v-P.

26t Crow Comuen RA. #7
Strost Address

S Romen, _CA W%’"}

tiey 7 Zip

— — S n n cman L LTI

7 %Mfwu%u{ 10742773
nrgperty Owner s%ura o Date ‘

_Hr. Robert Stefan

Proparty Owher Hoine

RETURN FORM TO:  Alameda County, Hexardous Matsriais Giv,
RO Swan Way, Rm 200



HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

PROJECT LOCATION:

5965 Dougherty Rd.
Dublin, CA 94568

Prepared for:

La Mirada Association
18 sunnyside ILn.
Orinda, Ca. 94563

Prepared by:

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL
2641 Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 5
San Ramon, Ca. 94583



A. INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the tank
removal project located at 5965 Dougherty Rd., currently occupied
by Agorra Building Supply, Inc. All job site personnel will
follow CAL OSHA safe operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR
1910 and 1926, as well as established guldellnes set forth by All
Environmental, Inc. or their respective companies. All pernmits
required for thlS work will be obtained and proper notifications
made.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Prepared by: Greg Gouvea (Health & Safety Officer)
Site Manager: Steve DeHope, Construction Superintendent
Start Date: October 26, 1993

Address: 5965 Dougherty Rd.
Dublin, CA 94568

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove 1-10,000
gallon underground diesel storage tanks and one 2,000 gallon
gasoline undergound storage tank at the property located at the
above address. The tanks will be emptied, excavated, removed and
disposed of according to federal, state and local regulatlons.
Soil samples will be taken from the native material, one to two
feet below the ends or center of the tanks, and from the
stockpiled soils. The excavations will be backfilled and
resurfaced to match the surrounding conditions.

c. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:
Waste Type: Solid: Underground Storage Tanks, possible

contaminated soil
Sludge: None

Liguid: Possible residual product inside
Tank or piping, or groundwater

Gas: Volatile hydrocarbon vapors in
tanks

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic
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A working area (exclusion zone} will be established with fencing
and or/barricades and caution tape. The working area will
include all excavations, equipment, and job site activity. Only
authorized, qualified personnel will be allowed in the working
area. All personnel arriving or departing the site should log in
before entering the working area. All activities on site must be
cleared through the Site Manager.

D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or
inhalation exposure to potentially toxic concentrations of
hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist
at the site are listed below with descriptions of specific health
effects of each. The list includes the primary potential toxic
constituents that may be found in gasocline and diesel.

1. Benzene

a. Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an
aromatic odor.
b. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system

and may cause acute restlessness, convulsions, nausea,
or depression

c. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted
average (TWA) over an eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene

a. Colorless liguid with a sweet pungent, benzene like
odor.

b. Exposure may cause fatigue, weakness, confusion,
euphoria, dizziness, headaches, dilated pupils,
lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.

3. Xylene
a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.
b. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may

cause dizziness, excitement, drowsiness,
incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia,
nausea, vomiting, and dermatitis.

C. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.

4. Ethvlbenzene
a Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may
cause headaches, dermatitis, narcosis and loss of
consciousness.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.



A ]

A heavy ductile soft grey metal.

Exposure may cause weakness, nausea, lassitude,
diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia, inflamed mucous membranes
and abdominal pains. Lead is a known carcinogen.

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an eight hour period is .05 ppb.

.« =

o

Other on site hazards will be those associated with powered heavy
equipment, rigging and moving of large, heavy objects, and
falling into an excavation. Heavy equipment used for performing
the tank removal project may include a backhoe, an excavator, or
a crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40 hour
trained personnel will operate equipment or perform any field
duty associated with this project. A hard hat and steel toed
boots are mandatory for all personnel associated with equipment
operation, or the physical tank removals. The excavation will be
properly sloped for stability, safety, and personnel entry if
needed. The site will be inspected on a daily basis for safety
and potential cave-ins.

Steve DeHope has been designated to coordinate access control and
security on site. All work will strictly follow OSHA guidelines.
Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from equipment and
excavations while performing their duties. No one shall enter an
excavation pit that is greater than five feet in depth and no one
shall climb on the stockpiled material except so as to facilitate
the work. Additional hazards may include interference by the
public, as the site is located on a street corner.

A FIRST AID KIT AND AT A 40 POUND BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER WILIL, BE
AVATLABLE ON SITE,

EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE BY DIALING 911 ON THE TELEPHOQNE
LOCATED IN THE SUPERINTENDENT’S VEHICLE., THIS VEHICLE WILL BE ON
SITE AT ALI, TIMES.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level D’ protective
clothing has been designated as the appropriate protection for
this project. An organlc vapor meter will be used periodically
to monitor the air in the working area if the presence of strong
hydrocarbon odors is detected. The level of protectlve clothing
will be upgraded if the organic vapor levels in the operator’s
breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm above background levels continuously
for more than five minutes. If this occurs then level C
protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the
operator’s breathing zone exceed’s 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or
the organic vapor concentration two feet above the excavation
exceeds 2,000 ppm or 25% of the lower explosive limit, then the
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equipment will be shut down and the site evacuated. Level A or B
PPE will not likely be used.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" defines the levels of
protective clothing as follows:

LEVEL A;

Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots /
Safety gloves,.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots /
Safety gloves.

LEVEL C:

Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe
boots
Coveralls / Gloves,

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.

If air purifying respirators are authorized, an organic vapor
cartridge with filter is appropriate for use with the involved
substances and concentrations. A conmpetent individual has
determined that all criteria for using this type of respiratory
protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE SITE SAFETY OFFICER.

F. MONITORING INSTRUMENTS

An environmental monitoring instrument shall be used on site at
specified intervals. The GasTech instrument will measure organic
vapors in the breathing spaces if strong hydrocarbon odors are
present, and the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) and oxygen levels
for tank removal and transport.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The hospital selected for a medical emergency is:

SAN RAMON MED. CENTER, PRE-ADMISSIONS - (510) 275-8282
6001 Norris Canyon Rd., San Ramon
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DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXIT JOB SITE ON DOUGHERTY RD. AND GO:

LEFT ON DOUGHERTY RD. TO I-580, GO:

RIGHT (WEST) ON I-580 TO I-680, GO:

RIGHT (NORTH) ON I-680 TO BOLLINGER CNYN.RD.:
RIGHT ON BOLLINGER CNYN. RD. TO ALCOSTA BLVD.:
LEFT ON ALCOSTA BLVD. TO NORRIS CNYN. RD,:
HOSPITAL AT CORNER ALCOSTA & NORRIS CNYN. RD.
ON RIGHT UP HILL

READ AND SIGN
The work party was briefed on the contents of this plan on

, 1993 at AM. All site personnel have read
the above plan and are familiar with its provisions.

NAME : SIGNATURE: COMPANY NAME:
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